In the opinion of management, all adjustments necessary to reflect the effects of the matters described above and in
the notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information have been included and are based
upon available information and assumptions that we believe are reasonable.

This unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information is provided for informational purposes only.
The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statements of operations do not purport to represent what our results
of operations would have been had such transactions been consummated on the dates indicated, nor do they represent
our financial position or results of operations for any future date or period. Our actual results following the completion
of all of these transactions may be materially different than those presented in this unaudited condensed consolidated
financial information.

8

Edgar Filing: HEALTHCARE TRUST OF AMERICA, INC. - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 51

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Income Statement
For the Year Ended December 31, 2017

(A)
December 31,

2017

(B)
Closing
Assets

Year Ended
12/31/17

(C)
Other Duke

Asset
Year
Ended
12/31/17

(G)
Offering

Other
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro
forma

Revenues:
Rental income $ 612,556 $ 62,867 $ �  $ �  $ 94 (D)(E) $ 675,517
Interest and other operating
income 1,434 �  �  �  141 (D) 1,575

Total revenues 613,990 62,867 �  �  235 677,092
Expenses:
Rental 192,147 10,277 �  �  9,687 (D)(E) 212,111
Real estate taxes �  9,478 �  �  (9,478) (D) �
General & administrative 33,403 �  �  �  �  33,403
Transaction 5,885 �  �  �  �  5,885
Depreciation & amortization 244,986 �  �  �  39,418 (F) 284,404
Impairment 13,922 �  �  �  �  13,922

Total expenses 490,343 19,755 �  �  39,627 549,725

Income before other income
(expenses) 123,647 43,112 �  �  (39,392) 127,367
Interest expense:
Interest related to derivative
financial instruments (1,031) �  �  �  �  (1,031)
Net gain on change in fair
value of derivative financial
instruments 884 �  �  �  �  884

Total interest related to
derivative financial
instruments, including net
change in the fair value of
derivative financial
instruments (147) �  �  �  �  (147)
Interest related to debt (85,344) (4,767) �  (4,917) �  (95,028)
Gain on sales of real estate 37,802 �  �  �  �  37,802
Loss on extinguishment of
debt, net (11,192) �  �  �  �  (11,192)

Income from unconsolidated
joint venture 782 �  1,805 �  (969) (E)(F) 1,618
Other income (expense) 29 �  �  �  �  29

Edgar Filing: HEALTHCARE TRUST OF AMERICA, INC. - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 52

Net income (loss) 65,577 38,345 1,805 (4,917) (40,361) 60,449
Net income attributable to
noncontrolling interests (1,661) �  �  �  �  (1,661)

Net income (loss)
attributable to common
shareholders $ 63,916 $ 38,345 $ 1,805 $ (4,917) $ (40,361) $ 58,788

Earnings per common
share � basic:
Net income attributable to
common stockholders $ 0.35 $ 0.30 (G)
Earnings per common
share � diluted:
Net income attributable to
common stockholders $ 0.34 $ 0.29 (G)

Weighted average number of
common shares outstanding:
Basic 181,064 18,208 199,272 (G)
Diluted 185,278 18,208 203,486 (G)

9

Edgar Filing: HEALTHCARE TRUST OF AMERICA, INC. - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 53

Table of Contents

HEALTHCARE TRUST OF AMERICA, INC.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF
OPERATIONS

(A) Represents historical amounts reported by us in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended
December 31, 2017.

(B) Represents historical and estimated revenues and expenses for that portion of the period over which we did not
own the Closing Assets during the year ended December 31, 2017. The Closing Assets referenced in the respective
heading were acquired by us as of December 31, 2017. In addition, in accordance with seller�s requirements, we